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PCLMVC

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
FOR BATTERY CHARGERS

-SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS-

This manual contains important safety instructions for battery chargers.
Before using charger, read all instructions and cautionary markings on charger, battery pack, and product using battery pack.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS

PNYZZIYINER Shock hazard. Do not allow any liquid to get inside charger. Do not freeze or immerse charger in water or any other liquid.
VYNIXVAI[®IYA Burn hazard. To reduce the risk of injury, charge only designated Porter-Cable LI-ION batteries. Other types of batteries may burst causing personal injury and damage.

VNOTXVER[OIYA Under certain conditions, with the charger plugged into the power supply, the charger can be shorted by foreign material. Foreign materials of a conductive nature such as,
but not limited to, steel wool, aluminum foil, or any buildup of metallic particles should be kept away from charger cavities. Always unplug the charger from the power supply when there is no
battery pack in the cavity. Unplug charger before attempting to clean.
H To reduce the risk of injury, basic safety precautions should always be followed including:
DO NOT attempt to charge the battery pack with any chargers other than the ones in this manual. The charger and battery pack are specifically designed to work together.
T?ese chargers are not intended for any uses other than charging designated Porter-Cable LI-ION rechargeable batteries. Any other uses may result in risk of fire, electric shock or
electrocution.
Do not expose charger to rain or snow.
Pull by plug rather than cord when disconnecting charger. This will reduce risk of damage to electric plug and cord.
Make sure that cord is located so that it will not be stepped on, tripped over, or otherwise subjected to damage or stress.
Do not use an extension cord unless it is absolutely necessary. Use of improper extension cord could result in risk of fire, electric shock, or electrocution.
An extension cord must have adequate wire size (AWG or American Wire Gauge) for safety. The smaller the gauge [ Recommended Minimum Wire Size for Extension Cords
number of the wire, the greater the capacity of the cable, that is 16 gauge has more capacity than 18 gauge. When using Total Length of Cord
more than one extension to make up the total length, be sure each individual extension contains at least the minimum wire size. o5 ft. 50 ft. 75 ft. 100 %t 125f 150 ft. 175 it

76m 152m 229m 305m 381m 457m 53.3m

Wire Size AWG
18 18 16 16 14 14 12

Do not place any object on top of charger or place the charger on a soft surface that might block the ventilation slots and result in excessive internal heat. Place the
charger in a position away from any heat source. The charger is ventilated through slots in the top and the bottom of the housing.

Do not mount charger on wall or permanently affix charger to any surface. The charger is intended to use on a flat, stable surface (i.e., table top, bench top).

Do not operate charger with damaged cord or plug — have them replaced immediately.

Do not operate charger if it has received a sharp blow, been dropped, or otherwise damaged in any way. Take it to an authorized service center.

Do not disassemble charger; take it to an authorized service center when service or repair is required. Incorrect reassembly may result in a risk of electric shock, electrocution or fire.
Disconnect the charger from the outlet before attempting any cleaning. This will reduce the risk of electric shock. Removing the battery pack will not reduce this risk.

NEVER attempt to connect 2 chargers together.

The charger is designed to operate on standard household electrical power (120 Volts). Do not attempt to use it on any other voltage.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR BATTERY PACKS

PNTZXZININER To reduce the risk of injury, basic safety precautions should always be followed including:

+ Do not incinerate the battery pack even if it is severely damaged or is completely worn out. The battery pack can explode in a fire. Toxic fumes and materials are created when
battery packs are burned.
IZ,>70 got cha;'ge or use battery in explosive atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust. Inserting or removing the battery from the charger may ignite
the dust or fumes.
If battery contents come into contact with the skin, immediately wash area with mild soap and water. If battery liquid gets into the eye, rinse water over the open eye for 15 minutes
or until irritation ceases. If medical attention is needed, the battery electrolyte for Li-lon batteries is composed of a mixture of liquid organic carbonates and lithium salts.
Contents of opened battery cells may cause respiratory irritation. Provide fresh air. If symptoms persists, seek medical attention.

VYNTIXGININ€] Burn hazard. Battery liquid may be flammable if exposed to spark or flame.

Charge the battery packs only in Porter-Cable chargers.
+ DO NOT splash or immerse in water or other liquids. This may cause premature cell failure.
- Do not store or use the tool and battery pack in locations where the temperature may reach or exceed 105°F (40C°) (such as outside sheds or metal buildings in summer).

PNWIXININYIER Never attempt to open the battery pack for any reason. If battery pack case is cracked or damaged, do not insert into charger. Do not crush, drop or damage battery pack. Do not
use a battery pack or charger that has received a sharp blow, been dropped, run over or damaged in any way (i.e., pierced with a nail, hit with a hammer, stepped on). Damaged battery packs
should be returned to service center for recycling.

IMPORTANT CHARGING NOTE
Read manuals originally supplied with charger and tool before charging and using this battery. The batteries should be recharged when they fail or produce sufficient power on jobs which
were easily done previously. DO NOT CONTINUE to use the tool with its batteries in a depleted condition.

THE RBRC™ SEAL

The RBRC™ (Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation) Seal on the LI-ION battery (or battery pack) indicates that the costs to recycle the battery (or battery pack) at the end of its
useful life have already been paid by Porter-Cable.

RBRC™ in cooperation with Porter-Cable and other battery users, has established programs in the United States to facilitate the collection of spent LI-ION batteries. Help protect our
environment and conserve natural resources by returning the spent LI-ION battery to an authorized Porter-Cable service center or to your local retailer for recycling. You may also contact your
local recycling center for information on where to drop off the spent battery.

RBRC™ is a registered trademark of the Rechargeable Battery Recycling Corporation.
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Fire hazard. Do not store or carry battery so that metal objects can contact exposed battery terminals. For example, do not place battery in aprons, pockets, tool boxes,
product kit boxes, drawers, etc., with loose nails, screws, keys, etc. Transporting batteries can possibly cause fires if the battery terminals inadvertently come in contact with conductive
materials such as keys, coins, hand tools and the like. The US Department of Transportation Hazardous Material Regulations (HMR) actually prohibit transporting batteries in commerce or on
airplanes (i.e., packed in suitcases and carry-on luggage) UNLESS they are properly protected from short circuits. So when transporting individual batteries, make sure that the battery terminals
are protected and well insulated from materials that could contact them and cause a short circuit. NOTE: LI-ION batteries should not be put in checked baggage.

CHARGING PROCEDURE

Porter-Cable chargers are designed to charge Porter-Cable battery packs in 30-60 minutes depending on the pack being charged.
1. Plug the charger into an appropriate outlet before inserting the battery pack.
2. Insert the battery pack into the charger as shown in figure 1.

3. The LED will flash indicating that the battery is being charged.
m4. The completion of charge is indicated by the LED remaining on continuously. The pack is fully charged and may be used at this time or left on the charger.

CHARGER DIAGNOSTICS
This charger is designed to detect certain problems that can arise with the battery packs or the power source. Problems are indicated by one LED flashing in different patterns.

Bad battery
mThe charger can detect a weak or damaged battery. The LED flashes in the pattern indicated on the label. If you see this bad battery blink pattern, do not continue to charge the
battery. Return it to a service center or a collection site for recycling.

Hot/Cold pack delay
@ When the charger detects a battery that is excessively hot or excessively cold, it automatically starts a Hot/Cold Pack Delay, suspending charging until the battery has normalized.
After this happens, the charger automatically switches to the Pack Charging mode. This feature ensures maximum battery life. The light flashes in the pattern indicated on the label.

Problem power line
When the charger is used with some portable power sources such as generators or sources that convert DC to AC, the charger may temporarily suspend operation. The LED
flashes in the pattern indicated on the label. This indicates that the power source is out of limits.

Leaving the battery in the charger

The charger and battery pack can be left connected with the LED glowing indefinitely. The charger will keep the battery pack fresh and fully charged. This charger features an automatic
tune-up mode which equals or balances the individual cells in the battery pack to allow it to function at peak capacity. Battery packs should be tuned up weekly or whenever the battery no
longer delivers the same amount of work. To use the automatic tune-up mode, place the battery pack in the charger and leave it for at least 8 hours.



IMPORTANT CHARGING NOTES
1. Longest life and best performance can be obtained if the battery pack is charged when the air temperature is between 65°F and 75°F (18°- 24°C). DO NOT charge a battery pack that
has been in an air temperature below +40°F (+4.5°C), or above +105°F (+40.5°C). This is important and will prevent serious damage to the battery pack.
2. The charger and battery pack may become warm to touch while charging. This is a normal condition, and does not indicate a problem. To facilitate the cooling of the battery pack after
use, avoid placing the charger or battery pack in a warm environment such as in a metal shed, or an uninsulated trailer.
3. If the battery pack does not charge properly:

a. Check current at receptacle by plugging in a lamp or other appliance.

b. Check to see if receptacle is connected to a light switch which turns power off when you turn out the lights.

c. Move charger and battery pack to a location where the surrounding air temperature is approximately 65°F - 75°F (18°- 24°C).

d. If charging problems persist, take the tool, battery pack and charger to your local service center.
4. The battery pack should be recharged when it fails to produce sufficient power on jobs which were easily done previously. DO NOT CONTINUE to use under these conditions. Follow the
charging procedure.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

. Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

SERVICE AND REPAIRS

This product is not user serviceable. There are no user serviceable parts inside the charger. Servicing at an authorized service center is required to avoid damage to static sensitive internal
components. For information about Porter-Cable, its factory service centers or authorized warranty service centers, visit our website at www.portercable.com or call our Customer Care Center at (888) 848-5175. All
repairs made by our service centers are fully guaranteed against defective material and workmanship. We cannot guarantee repairs made or attempted by others.

You can also write to us for information at PORTER-CABLE, 4825 Highway 45 North, Jackson, Tennessee 38305, www.portercable.com - Attention: Product Service. Be sure to include all of the information shown
on the nameplate of your tool (model number, type, serial number, etc.).

THREE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

PORTER-CABLE will repair or replace, without charge, any defects due to faulty materials or workmanship for three years from the date of purchase for tools (two years for batteries). This
warranty does not cover part failure due to normal wear or tool abuse. For further detail of warranty coverage and warranty repair information, visit www.portercable.com or call

(888) 848-5175. This warranty does not apply to accessories or damage caused where repairs have been made or attempted by others. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and
you may have other rights which vary in certain states or provinces.

In addition to the warranty, PORTER-CABLE tools are covered by our:
1 YEAR FREE SERVICE: PORTER-CABLE will maintain the tool and replace worn parts caused by normal use, for free, any time during the first year after purchase.

90 DAY MONEY BACK GUARANTEE: If you are not completely satisfied with the performance of your PORTER-CABLE Power Tool for any reason, you can return it within 90 days from the
date of purchase with a receipt for a full refund — no questions asked.

LATIN AMERICA: This warranty does not apply to products sold in Latin America. For products sold in Latin America, see country specific warranty information contained in the packaging,
call the local company or see website for warranty information.

To register your tool for warranty service visit our website at www.portercable.com.

WARNING LABEL REPLACEMENT

If your warning labels become illegible or are missing, call (888) 848-5175 for a free replacement.

WARNING LABEL REPLACEMENT

If your warning labels become illegible or are missing, call (888) 848-5175 for a free replacement.

Free warning label replacement: If your warning labels become illegible or are missing, call 1-800-544-6986 for a free replacement.

The following are PORTER-CABLE trademarks for one or more power tools and accessories: a gray and black color scheme; a “four point star” design; and three contrasting/outlined longitudinal stripes. The follow-
ing are also trademarks for one or more Porter-Cable and Delta products: 2 BY 4®, 890™, Air America®, AIRBOSS™, Auto-Set®, B.O.S.S.®, Bammer®, Biesemeyer®, Builders Saw®, Charge Air®, Charge Air
Pro®, CONTRACTOR SUPERDUTY®, Contractor's Saw®, Delta®, DELTA®, Delta Industrial®, DELTA MACHINERY & DESIGN™, Delta Shopmaster and Design®, Delta X5®, Deltacraft®, DELTAGRAM®, Do |t.
Feel It.®, DUAL LASERLOC AND DESIGN®, EASY AIR®, EASY AIR TO GO™, ENDURADIAMOND®), Ex-Cell®, Front Bevel Lock®, Get Yours While the Sun Shines®, Grip to Fit®, GRIPVAC™, GTF®, HICK-
ORY WOODWORKING®, Homecraft®, HP FRAMER HIGH PRESSURE®, IMPACT SERIES™, Innovation That Works®, Jet-Lock®, Job Boss®, Kickstand®, LASERLOC®, LONG-LASTING WORK LIFE®,
MAX FORCE™, MAX LIFE®, Micro-Set®, Midi-Lathe®, Monsoon®, MONSTER-CARBIDE™, Network®, OLDHAM®, Omnijig®, PC EDGE®, Performance Crew™, Performance Gear®, Pocket Cutter®, Porta-
Band®, Porta-Plane®, Porter Cable®, Porter-Cable Professional Power Tools®, Powerback®, POZI-STOP™, Pressure Wave®, PRO 4000®, Proair®, Quicksand and Design®, Quickset II®, QUIET DRIVE TECH-
NOLOGY™, QUIET DRIVE TECHNOLOGY AND DESIGN™, Quik-Change®, QUIK-TILT®, RAPID-RELEASE™, RAZOR®, Redefining Performance®, Riptide®, Safe Guard II®, Sand Trap and Design®,
Sanding Center®, Saw Boss®, Shop Boss®, Sidekick®, Site Boss®, Speed-Bloc®, Speedmatic®, Stair Ease®, Steel Driver Series®, SUPERDUTY®, T4 & DESIGN®, THE AMERICAN WOODSHOP®, THE
PROFESSIONAL EDGE®, Thin-Line®, Tiger Saw®, TIGERCLAW®, TIGERCLAW AND DESIGN®, Torg-Buster®, TRU-MATCH®, T-Square®, Twinlaser®, Unifence®, Uniguard®, UNIRIP®, UNISAW®, UNITED
STATES SAW®), Veri-Set®, Versa-Feeder®, VIPER®, VT™, VT RAZOR™, Water Driver®, WATER VROOM®, Waveform®, Whisper Series®, X5®, YOUR ACHIEVEMENT. OUR TOOLS.®

Trademarks noted with ® are registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and may also be registered in other countries. Other trademarks may apply.

4825 Highway 45 North, Jackson, Tennessee, 38305, (888) 848-5175, www.portercable.com PORTER R3 CABLE.

DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES POUR LES

CHARGEURS DE PILES
CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES

ce mode d’emploi comprend d'importantes directives de sécurité pour les chargeurs de piles.
Avant d'utiliser le chargeur, lire toutes les directives et tous les avertissements figurant sur le chargeur, le bloc-piles et le produit utilisé avec le bloc-piles.

LIRE TOUTES LES DIRECTIVES
PNEVIEBNATTEATE Risque de choc électrique. Eviter la pénétration de tout liquide dans le chargeur. Ne pas geler ni immerger le chargeur dans 'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

FNIIMAANT DA Risque de brialure. Pour réduire le risque de blessures, charger seulement les piles au LI-ION Porter-Cable. D’autres types de piles peuvent exploser et provoquer des
blessures et des dommages.

A MISE EN GARDE H Dans certaines circonstances, lorsque le chargeur est branché & la source d’alimentation, il peut étre court-circuité par des corps étrangers conducteurs tels que, mais
sans s’y limiter, la laine d’acier, le papier d’aluminium, ou toute accumulation de particules métalliques. lls doivent étre maintenus a distance des ouvertures du chargeur. Débrancher
systématiquement celui-ci si aucun bloc-piles n’y est inséré. Débrancher le chargeur avant tout nettoyage.

PNEVTEIBETTENE Pour réduire le risque de blessures, toujours respecter des précautions de base en matiére de sécurité, notamment :

NE PAS tenter de charger le bloc-piles avec autre chose qu’un chargeur de marque. Les chargeurs et blocs-piles sont congus spécialement pour fonctionner ensemble.

Ces chargeurs ne sont pas destinés a étre utilisés a d’autres fins que celles de recharger les piles rechargeables au LI-ION Porter-Cable. Toute autre utilisation risque de provoquer un incendie,
un choc électrique ou une électrocution.

Protéger le chargeur de la pluie et de la neige.

Tirer la fiche plut6t que le cordon pour débrancher le chargeur ou pour débrancher les cordons a 'aide de la fonction de guirlande. Cela permet de réduire le risque d’endommager
la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation.

S’assurer que le cordon est situé en lieu siir de maniére a ce que personne ne marche ni ne trébuche dessus ou a ce qu’il ne soit pas endommagé ni soumis a une tension.

Ne pas utiliser de rallonge a moins que cela ne soit absolument nécessaire. L utilisation d’une rallonge inadéquate risque d’entrainer un incendie, un choc électrique ou une électrocution.
Pour la sécurité de l'utilisateur, utiliser une rallonge de calibre adéquat (AWG, American Wire Gauge [calibrage
an;?)rice;gn no/rma;jlisé des fils]). Plus ﬁ) nuTéérg dc7 cagbre de /f;'l est petit etlplus sa capbacité clest/ grande, par ?xemple un
calibre 16 a plus de capacité qu’un calibre 18. Si plus d’une rallonge est utilisée pour obtenir la longueur totale, s’assurer g . . d . . .
que chaque [r)allonge pﬁésenteqau moins le calibrepde fil minimum. 9 P 7 356 fr: 155? 2prln 722 g Im 13%05?:1 13%5 1 % 1207 ﬁ: ;?353 Fr)r:
Ne pas mettre d’objet sur le chargeur ni mettre ce dernier sur une surface souple, ce qui pourrait causer s . J J J . J
I'obstruction des fentes de ventilation et, du fait, provoquer une chaleur interne excessive. Eloigner le chargeur de Calibre AWG

toute source de chaleur. La ventilation du chargeur se fait par les fentes pratiquées dans les parties supérieures et 18 18 16 16 14 14 12
inférieures du boitier.
Ne pas installer le chargeur sur un mur ni le fixer de maniére permanente sur toute surface. Le chargeur est destiné a une utilisation sur une surface plane et stable (c.-a-d. un
dessus de table ou d’établi).

Ne pas faire fonctionner le chargeur si la fiche ou le cordon est endommagé; les remplacer immédiatement.

Ne jamais se servir d’'un chargeur qui a subi un choc violent, qui est tombé par terre ou qui est endommagé de quelque maniére que ce soit. Le faire vérifier dans un centre de
réparation autorisé.

Ne pas démonter le chargeur; confier I'entretien ou la réparation de I'appareil a un centre de réparation autorisé. Le remontage non conforme du chargeur comporte des risques de
choc électrique, d’électrocution ou d’incendie.

Débrancher le chargeur avant de le nettoyer. Cela réduira le risque de choc électrique. Le risque ne sera pas éliminé en enlevant simplement le bloc-piles.

NE JAMAIS relier deux chargeurs ensemble.

Le chargeur est concu pour étre alimenté en courant domestigue standard (120 V). Ng pas utiliser une tension supérieure pour le chargeur.

DIRECTIVES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES POUR LES
CHARGEURS DE PILES

AAVERHSSEMENT Pour réduire le risque de blessures, toujours respecter des précautions de base en matiére de sécurité, notamment :
Ne pas incinérer le bloc-piles, méme s’il est trés endommagé ou complétement usé, car il peut exploser au contact de flammes. Des vapeurs et des matieres toxiques sont
dégagées lorsque les blocs-piles au LI-ION sont incinérés.
Ne pas charger ou utiliser un bloc-piles dans un milieu déflagrant, en présence de liquides, de gaz ou de poussiére inflammables. Insérer ou retirer un bloc-piles du chargeur peut
enflammer de la poussiere ou des émanations.
Si le contenu de la pile entre en contact avec la peau, laver imnmédiatement la zone touchée au savon doux et a I’eau. Si le liquide de la pile entre en contact avec les yeux, rincer
l'oeil ouvert a 'eau pendant 15 minutes ou jusqu’a ce que l’irritation cesse. Si des soins médicaux sont nécessaires, I'électrolyte des piles au LI-ION est composé d’un mélange de
carbonates organiques liquides et de sels de lithium.

Calibre de fil minimum recommandé pour les rallonges
Longueur totale de la rallonge




+ Le contenu des cellules de pile ouvertes peut provoquer une irritation respiratoire. Exposer la personne a de I'air frais. Si les symptémes persistent, obtenir des soins médicaux.

PNAEHIENATIENE risque de bralure. Le liquide du bloc-piles peut s’enflammer s'il est exposé a des étincelles ou & une flamme.

+ Charger uniguement les blocs-piles au moyen de chargeurs de piles Porter-Cable.

+ NE PAS éclabousser le bloc-piles ou 'immerger dans I’eau ou tout autre liquide. Cela peut entrainer une défaillance prématurée de I'élément.

» Ne pas ranger ni utiliser I'outil et le bloc-piles dans un endroit ou la température peut atteindre ou dépasser les 40 °C (105 °F) (comme dans les remises extérieures ou les
batiments métalliques en été).

PNAIEENETEANE ne jamais ouvrir le bloc-piles pour quelque raison que ce soit. Si le boitier du bloc-piles est fissuré ou endommagé, ne pas l'insérer dans un chargeur. Ne pas écraser, faire
tomber ou endommager le bloc-piles. Ne pas utiliser un bloc-piles ou un chargeur qui a regu un choc violent, qui est tombé, a été écrasé ou est endommagé de quelque maniere que ce soit (p.
ex. percé par un clou, frappé d’un coup de marteau, piétiné). Les blocs-piles endommagés doivent étre envoyés au centre de réparation pour étre recyclés.

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE DE CHARGEMENT
Lire les modes d’emploi fournis avec le chargeur et l'outil avant de charger et d'utiliser cette pile. Les piles doivent étre rechargées lorsque leur puissance devient insuffisante pour des
travaux qui étaient facilement réalisés précédemment. CESSER ['utilisation de I'outil si sa pile est épuisée.

LE SCEAU SRPRC"

Le sceau SRPRC"* (Société de recyclage des piles rechargeables au Canada) sur la pile LI-ION (ou sur le bloc-piles) indique que son co(t de recyclage (ou celui du bloc-piles) a la fin
de sa vie utile a déja été payé par Porter-Cable. )

La SRPRC" en collaboration avec Porter-Cable et d’autres utilisateurs de piles ont établi aux Etats-Unis des programmes facilitant la cueillette des piles au LI-ION épuisées. Contribuez a pro-
téger I'environnement et a conserver les ressources naturelles en retournant les piles au LI-ION épuisées a un centre de réparation autorisé Porter-Cable ou au détaillant de votre région pour
gu’elles soient recyclées. Vous pouvez également communiquer avec le centre de recyclage de votre région pour savoir ou déposer les piles usées.

SRPRC" est une marque de commerce déposée de la Société de recyclage des piles rechargeables au Canada.

risque d’incendie. Ne pas ranger ou transporter les piles de maniére a ce que des objets métalliques puissent entrer en contact avec les bornes exposées des
piles. Par exemple, ne pas mettre un bloc-piles dans un tablier, une poche, une boite a outils, une boite de nécessaire de produit ou un tiroir contenant des objets tels que des clous, des vis ou
des clés, car tout contact accidentel entre les bornes a découvert et un objet métallique conducteur comme une clé, une piéce de monnaie, un outil a main, etc. risque de provoquer un incendie.
La Hazardous Material Regulations (réglementation sur les produits dangereux) du departement américain des transports interdit en fait le transport des blocs-piles pour le commerce et dans les
avions (c.-a-d. dans des valises et les bagages a main) A MOINS qu’ils ne soient bien protégés contre les courts-circuits. Pour le transport de piles individuelles, on doit donc s’assurer que les
bornes sont protégées et bien isolées contre toute matiére pouvant entrer en contact avec elles et provoquer un court-circuit. REMARQUE : il ne faut pas laisser de piles au LI-ION dans les
bagages enregistrés.

PROCEDURE DE CHARGE

Les chargeurs Porter-Cable sont congus pour recharger des blocs-piles Porter-Cable en 30 a 60 minutes selon le bloc-piles a charger.
1. Brancher le chargeur dans une prise appropriée avant d’insérer le bloc-piles.
2. Insérer le bloc-piles dans le chargeur comme montré a la figure 1.

3. Le voyant DEL clignotera indiquant que la pile est en cours de recharge.

=D 4. La fin de la recharge est indiquée par le voyant qui demeurera allumé. Le bloc-piles est chargé a plein et peut étre utilisé ou laissé sur le chargeur.

FONCTIONS DE DIAGNOSTIC DU CHARGEUR
Le chargeur est congu pour détecter certains problémes du bloc-piles ou de la source d’alimentation. Le type de clignotement du voyant de charge indique les problémes.

Pile en mauvais état
m Le chargeur est en mesure de détecter une pile faible ou endommagée. Le voyant DEL clignote selon la séquence code inscrite sur I'étiquette. Si la séquence code correspondant
a une pile en mauvais état est en clignotement, cesser de recharger la pile. Il faut la retourner a un centre de réparation ou a un site de collecte pour le recyclage.

Fonction de suspension du bloc-piles chaud/froid

@ Lorsque le chargeur détecte un bloc-piles trop chaud ou trop froid, il suspend automatiquement la recharge jusqu’au retour a la normale de la température de celui-ci. Une fois la
température du bloc-piles revenue a la normale, le chargeur passe automatiquement au mode de recharge du bloc-piles. Cette fonction assure une durée de vie maximale des
blocs-piles. Le voyant DEL clignote selon la séquence code inscrite sur I'étiquette.

Probléme avec le secteur

Lorsque le chargeur est utilisé avec des blocs d’alimentation portatifs comme des génératrices ou des alternateurs, le chargeur peut suspendre temporairement son fonctionnement.
Le voyant DEL clignote selon la séquence code inscrite sur I’étiquette. Cela indique que I'alimentation est hors tolérance.

Bloc-piles laissé dans le chargeur

Le chargeur et le bloc-piles peuvent étre laissés branchés, le voyant demeurant indéfiniment allumé. Le chargeur maintiendra le bloc-piles en bon état et complétement chargé. Le chargeur
comporte un mode automatique de mise au point qui égalise ou équilibre chaque cellule du bloc-piles pour lui permettre de fonctionner a plein rendement. Les blocs-piles doivent étre
égalisés chaque semaine ou chaque fois que la durée de fonctionnement du bloc-piles diminue. Pour utiliser le mode automatique de mise au point, mettre le bloc-piles dans le chargeur et
I'y laisser pendant au moins 8 heures.

REMARQUES IMPORTANTES POUR LE CHARGEMENT
1. Pour augmenter la durée de vie du bloc-piles et optimiser son rendement, le charger a une température entre 18 et 24 °C (65 et 75 °F). NE PAS charger le bloc-piles a des températures
inférieures a 4,5 °C (40 °F) ou supérieures a 40,5 °C (105 °F). Ces consignes sont importantes et permettent d’éviter d’'endommager gravement le bloc-piles.
2. Le chargeur et le bloc-piles peuvent devenir chauds au toucher pendant la charge. Il s’agit d’'un état normal et cela n’indique pas un probléme. Pour faciliter le refroidissement du bloc-piles
apres son utilisation, éviter de mettre le chargeur ou le bloc piles dans un endroit chaud comme dans une remise métallique ou une remorque non isolée.
3. Si le bloc-piles ne se charge pas adéquatement, on doit :

a. vérifier le courant a la prise en branchant une lampe ou un autre appareil électrique;

b. vérifier si la prise est reliée a un interrupteur mural qui la met hors tension lorsque la lumiére sont éteinte;

c. déplacer le chargeur et le bloc-piles dans un endroit ou la température ambiante est entre 18 et 24 °C (65 et 75 °F);

d. si le probléme persiste, apporter ou envoyer 'outil, le bloc-piles et le chargeur au centre de réparation de votre région.
4. Le bloc-piles doit étre rechargé lorsqu’il n’arrive pas a produire suffisamment de puissance pour des travaux qui étaient facilement réalisés auparavant. NE PAS CONTINUER a utiliser le bloc-
piles dans ces conditions. Suivre les procédures de charge.

REMARQUE : ce matériel a été testé et a été déclaré conforme aux limites en vigueur concernant les dispositifs numériques de classe B, en vertu de la partie 15 de la réglementation FCC. Ces
limites visent a assurer une protection raisonnable contre tout brouillage nuisible dans une installation résidentielle. Ce matériel produit, consomme et peut émetire une énergie de
radiofréquence et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions qui 'accompagnent, il peut entrainer un brouillage nuisible de la réception des signaux de radio ou de télévision.
Il est possible de le vérifier en mettant le matériel hors tension puis sous tension. Si ce matériel provoque un brouillage, I'utilisateur devrait essayer de le corriger en prenant une ou plusieurs
des mesures suivantes :

. Réorienter ou repositionner I'antenne de réception.

. Eloigner le plus possible le matériel du récepteur.

. Brancher le matériel dans une prise électrique située sur un circuit différent de celui du récepteur.
. Consulter le distributeur ou un technicien radio/télévision.

ENTRETIEN ET REPARATION

Ce produit n’est pas réparable par I'utilisateur. Aucune piece a I'intérieur du chargeur ne peut étre réparée par I'utilisateur. Pour éviter tout dommage aux composants internes sensibles a
I’électricité statique, faire effectuer toute réparation par un centre de réparation autorisé. Pour de plus amples renseignements a propos de Porter-Cable, ses centres de réparation en usine ou
ses centres de réparation sous garantie autorisés, visiter notre site Web au www.portercable.com ou communiquer avec notre centre de service a la clientéle en composant le 888-848-5175.
Toutes les réparations effectuées dans nos centres de réparation sont enti€rement garanties contre les défauts de matériaux et de main-d’oeuvre. Nous ne pouvons pas garantir les réparations
effectuées en partie ou totalement par d’autres. .

Pour de plus amples renseignements par courrier, écrire 8 PORTER-CABLE, 4825 Highway 45 North, Jackson, Tennessee 38305, E.-U - a I'attention de : Product Service. S’assurer d’indiquer
toutes les informations figurant sur la plaque signalétique de I'outil (numéro du modele, type, numéro de série, etc.).

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE TROIS ANS

PORTER-CABLE réparera ou remplacera gratuitement tous les outils défectueux présentant des défauts de matériau ou de fabrication pendant trois ans a compter de la date d’achat
[garantie de deux ans pour les blocs-piles]. Cette garantie ne couvre pas des défaillances de piéce dues a une usure normale ou a une mauvaise utilisation de I'outil. Pour plus de détails
relatifs a la couverture de la garantie et aux réparations sous garantie, visiter le site www.portercable.com ou composer le 888-848-5175. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux
accessoires ni aux dommages causés par des réparations réalisées ou tentées par des tiers. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits Iégaux spécifiques et il est possible que vous ayez
d’autres droits qui varient d’un Etat ou d’une province a l'autre.

En plus de la garantie, les outils PORTER-CABLE sont couverts par notre :

SERVICE D’ENTRETIEN GRATUIT D’UN (1) AN : PORTER-CABLE entretiendra l'outil et remplacera les piéces usées par une utilisation normale, et ce, gratuitement et a tout instant
pendant la premiére année a compter de la date d’achat.

GARANTIE DE REMBOURSEMENT DE 90 JOURS : Si I'utilisateur n’est pas entierement satisfait des performances de son outil électrique PORTER-CABLE pour une raison quelconque,
il peut le retourner accompagné du regu dans les 90 jours suivant la date d’achat, et nous le lui rembourserons entierement - sans poser de question.

AMERIQUE LATINE : cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux produits vendus en Amérique latine. Pour ceux-ci, veuillez consulter les informations relatives a la garantie spécifique présente
dans I'emballage, appeler I'entreprise locale ou consulter le site Web pour les informations relatives a cette garantie.

Pour enregistrer 'outil en vue d’obtenir un service de garantie, consulter notre site Web au www.portercable.com.
REMPLACEMENT DES ETIQUETTES D’AVERTISSEMENT
Si vos étiquettes d’avertissement sont illisibles ou manquantes, contactez le 888-848-5175 pour en obtenir le remplacement gratuit.

Les éléments ci-dessous sont des marques de commerce des outils et des accessoires de PORTER-CABLE : un agencement de couleurs grise et noire; un motif d’ « étoile a quatre pointes » et trois bandes longi-
tudinales contrastantes/a contours. Les marques suivantes sont également des marques de commerce se rapportant & un ou plusieurs produits Porter-Cable ou Delta : 2 BY 4®, 890™, Air America®, AIRBOSS™,
Auto-Set®, B.0.S.S.®, Bammer®, Biesemeyer®, Builders Saw®, Charge Air®, Charge Air Pro®, CONTRACTOR SUPERDUTY®, Contractor's Saw®, Delta®, DELTA®, Delta Industrial®, DELTA MACHINERY &
DESIGN™, Delta Shopmaster and Design®, Delta X5®, Deltacraft®, DELTAGRAM®, Do It. Feel t.®, DUAL LASERLOC AND DESIGN®, EASY AIR®, EASY AIR TO GO™, ENDURADIAMOND®), Ex-Cell®,
Front Bevel Lock®, Get Yours While the Sun Shines®, Grip to Fit®, GRIPVAC™, GTF®, HICKORY WOODWORKING®, Homecraft®, HP FRAMER HIGH PRESSURE®, IMPACT SERIES™, Innovation That
Works®, Jet-Lock®, Job Boss®, Kickstand®, LASERLOC®, LONG-LASTING WORK LIFE®, MAX FORCE™, MAX LIFE®, Micro-Set®, Midi-Lathe®, Monsoon®, MONSTER-CARBIDE ™, Network®, OLD-
HAM®, Omnijig®, PC EDGE®, Performance Crew™, Performance Gear®, Pocket Cutter®, Porta-Band®, Porta-Plane®, Porter Cable®, Porter-Cable Professional Power Tools®, Powerback®, POZI-STOP™,
Pressure Wave®, PRO 4000®, Proair®, Quicksand and Design®, Quickset Il®, QUIET DRIVE TECHNOLOGY™, QUIET DRIVE TECHNOLOGY AND DESIGN™, Quik-Change®, QUIK-TILT®, RAPID-
RELEASE™, RAZOR®, Redefining Performance®, Riptide®, Safe Guard Il®, Sand Trap and Design®, Sanding Center®, Saw Boss®, Shop Boss®, Sidekick®, Site Boss®, Speed-Bloc®, Speedmatic®, Stair
Ease®, Steel Driver Series®, SUPERDUTY®, T4 & DESIGN®, THE AMERICAN WOODSHOP®, THE PROFESSIONAL EDGE®, Thin-Line®, Tiger Saw®, TIGERCLAW®, TIGERCLAW AND DESIGN®, Torg-
Buster®, TRU-MATCH®, T-Square®, Twinlaser®, Unifence®, Uniguard®, UNIRIP®, UNISAW®, UNITED STATES SAW®), Veri-Set®, Versa-Feeder®, VIPER®, VT™, VT RAZOR™, Water Driver®, WATER
VROOM®, Waveform®, Whisper Series®, X5®, YOUR ACHIEVEMENT. OUR TOOLS.®

Les marques de commerce suivies du symbole ® sont enregistrées aupres du United States Patent and Trademark Office et peuvent étre enregistrées dans d’autres pays. D’autres marques de commerce peuvent
également étre applicables.

4825 Highway 45 North, Jackson, Tennessee 38305, (888) 848-5175 www.portercable.com PORTER L3 CABLE.




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES PARA

LOS CARGADORES DE BATERIAS
CONSERVE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones de seguridad importantes para los cargadores de baterias.
« Antes de utilizar el cargador, lea todas las instrucciones y las prevenciones en el cargador, en el paquete de baterias y en el producto que utiliza el paquete de baterias.

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES
VDI Riesgo de descarga eléctrica. No permita que ningtn liquido entre en el cargador. No congele ni sumerja el cargador en agua ni en ningtin otro liquido.

A PRECAUCION: Riesgo de quemaduras. Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, cargue solamente baterias de LI-ION Porter-Cable. Otros tipos de baterias pueden estallar y provocar dafos
personales y materiales.

APRECAUCION: En ciertas condiciones, con el cargador enchufado en el tomacorriente, algunos materiales extraios pueden provocar un cortocircuito en el cargador. Se deben
mantener lejos de las cavidades del cargador los materiales extrafios de naturaleza conductora, entre los que se incluyen la lana de acero, el papel de aluminio o cualquier acumulacion de
particulas metalicas. Estos son s6lo algunos ejemplos y no constituyen una lista taxativa. Siempre desenchufe el cargador del tomacorriente cuando no haya un paquete de baterias en la
cavidad. Desenchufe el cargador antes de intentar limpiarlo.

PFNDNIEATE I Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, siempre se deben respetar las precauciones béasicas de seguridad, entre ellas:

+ NO intente cargar el paquete de baterias con otros cargadores que no sean de la marca. Los cargadores y los paquetes de baterias estan disefiados especificamente para trabajar
juntos.

. E;stos cargadores no estan disefiados para otro uso que no sea la carga de baterias LI-ION recargables Porter-Cable. Otros usos pueden provocar riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o
electrocucion.

* No exponga el cargador a la lluvia ni a la nieve.

+ Para desconectar el cargador o los cables para cadena de margarita, tire del enchufe en lugar del cable. Esto reducira el riesgo de dafiar el enchufe o el cable.

+ Asegurese de que el cable esté ubicado de modo que no lo pise o se tropiece con él y que no esté sujeto a dafos o tensiones de alguna otra forma.

* No utilice un cable prolongador a menos que sea absolutamente necesario. E/ uso de un cable prolongador incorrecto puede provocar riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o electrocucion.

+ Para garantizar la seguridad, un cable prolongador debe tener un tamafio de cable adecuado (AWG o Tamafio minimo recomendado del conductor
Calibre de conductor de Estados Unidos). Cuanto mds pequefio sea el nimero de calibre del conductor, mayor ral bles d tensién
sera la capacidad del cable; es decir, un calibre 16 tiene mas capacidad que un calibre 18. Cuando se utiliza mas . para los cables de extensio
de una prolongacion para lograr la longitud total, asegtirese de que cada prolongacioén tenga la medida minima Longitud total del cable
del conductor. 25pies 50 pies 75pies 100 pies 125pies 150 pies 175 pies

76m 152m 229m 305m 38.1m 457m 53.3m

Tamaino AWG del conductor

18 18 16 16 14 14 12

* No coloque objetos en la parte superior del cargador ni coloque el cargador en una superficie blanda que pueda bloquear las ranuras de ventilacion y provocar un calor
interno excesivo. Coloque el cargador en una posicion alejada de cualquier fuente de calor. El cargador se ventila a través de ranuras en la parte superior e inferior de la cubierta.

+ No monte el cargador en la pared ni lo instale en forma permanente sobre ninguna superficie. El cargador esta disefiado para ser utilizado sobre una superficie plana y estable
(p. €j., un banco o una mesa).

+ No opere el cargador con cables o enchufes daiados: reemplacelos de inmediato.

+ No opere el cargador si éste ha recibido un golpe fuerte, se ha caido, o se ha dainado de cualquier otra manera. L/évelo a un centro de mantenimiento autorizado.

* No desarme el cargador; llévelo a un centro de mantenimiento autorizado cuando se requiera mantenimiento o una reparacioén. E/ armado incorrecto puede implicar un riesgo
de descarga eléctrica, electrocucion o incendio.

« Antes de limpiarlo, desconecte el cargador del tomacorriente. Esto reducira el riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Quitar el paquete de baterias no reducira este riesgo.

+ NUNCA intente conectar 2 cargadores juntos.

+ El cargador esta disenado para operar con corriente eléctrica doméstica estandar (120 voltios). No intente utilizarlo con otro voltaje.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES PARA
LOS PAQUETES DE BATERIAS

PNONTSATE AT Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones, siempre se deben respetar las precauciones basicas de seguridad, entre ellas:

» No incinere el paquete de baterias, aun si tiene dafos importantes o esta completamente desgastado. E/ paquete de baterias puede explotar en el fuego. Cuando se queman
paquetes de baterias de iones de litio, se generan vapores y materiales toxicos.

+ No cargue ni use la bateria en atmoésferas explosivas, como ambientes en los que hay liquidos, gases o polvo inflamables. Insertar o retirar la bateria del cargador puede encender
el polvo o los vapores.

+ Si el contenido de las baterias entra en contacto con la piel, lave el area de inmediato con agua y jabén suave. Si el liquido de la bateria entra en contacto con los ojos, enjuague
con agua manteniendo los ojos abiertos durante 15 minutos o hasta que la irritacion cese. Si se necesita atencion médica, el electrolito de las baterias LI-ION contiene una mezcla de car-
bonatos organicos liquidos y sales de litio.

+ El contenido de las células de la bateria abierta puede generar irritacién respiratoria. Respire aire fresco. Si los sinfomas persisten, busque atenciéon médica.

VDI Peligro de quemaduras. El liquido de la bateria puede encenderse si se expone a chispas o llamas.

+ Cargue los paquetes de baterias solo con cargadores de Porter-Cable.

+ NO salpique o sumerja en agua u otros liquidos. Esto puede causar una falla prematura de las células.

+ No almacene ni utilice la herramienta y el paquete de baterias en lugares en los que la temperatura pueda alcanzar o superar los 40 °C (105 °F) (como en toldos al aire libre o
construcciones de metal en verano).

VPNONTTE I Nunca intente abrir el paquete de baterias por ningtin motivo. Si la caja del paquete de baterias esta agrietada o dafiada, no la introduzca en el cargador. No comprima,
deje caer ni dafie el paquete de baterias. No utilice un paquete de baterias o un cargador que haya recibido un golpe fuerte, se haya caido, esté agotado o dafiado de alguna forma
(por ejemplo, perforado con un clavo, golpeado con un martillo, pisado). Los paquetes de baterias dafiados deben devolverse al centro de mantenimiento para su reciclado.

NOTA IMPORTANTE SOBRE LA CARGA
Lea los manuales de instrucciones incluidos con el cargador y la herramienta antes de cargar y utilizar esta bateria. Se deben recargar las baterias cuando no producen energia suficiente
para las tareas que previamente realizaban con facilidad. NO CONTINUE utilizando la herramienta con la bateria agotada.

EL SELLO RBRC™

El sello RBRC™ (Corporacion de reciclado de baterias recargables) que se encuentra sobre la bateria de LI-ION (o paquete de baterias) indica que los costos para reciclar la bateria 5,
(o el paquete de baterias) al final de su vida util ya han sido pagados por Porter-Cable.

RBRC™ en cooperacion con Porter-Cable y otros usuarios de baterias, ha establecido programas en los Estados Unidos para facilitar la recoleccion de baterias de LI-ION ya usadas. Ayude a
proteger nuestro medio ambiente y a conservar los recursos naturales al devolver las baterias de LI-ION ya usadas a un centro de mantenimiento Porter-Cable autorizado o a su comerciante
minorista para que sean recicladas. También puede comunicarse con el centro de reciclado local para obtener informacion sobre dénde dejar las baterias agotadas.

RBRC™ es una marca comercial registrada de la Corporacion de reciclado de baterias recargables.

(Y e

RBRC

Riesgo de incendio. No guarde o transporte la bateria de ninguna manera que permita que los terminales expuestos de la bateria entren en contacto con
objetos metalicos. Por ejemplo, no coloque la bateria en delantales, bolsillos, cajas de herramientas, cajas de juegos de productos, cajones, etc. con clavos, llaves, tornillos sueltos, etc.
Transportar baterias puede provocar incendios si los terminales de la bateria entran en contacto accidentalmente con materiales conductores como llaves, monedas, herramientas de mano u
objetos similares. Las Normas para Materiales Peligrosos del Departamento de Transporte de los EE.UU. (HMR) concretamente prohiben transportar baterias comercialmente o en aviones (es
decir, empacadas en maletas y equipaje de mano) A MENOS que estén debidamente protegidas de cortocircuitos. Por lo tanto, cuando transporte baterias individuales, asegurese de que los
terminales de la bateria estén protegidos y bien aislados de materiales que puedan hacer contacto y causar un cortocircuito. NOTA: Las baterias de LI-ION no deben colocarse dentro del
equipaje registrado.

PROCEDIMIENTO DE CARGA

Los cargadores Porter-Cable estan disefados para cargar paquetes de baterias Porter-Cable en 30 a 60 minutos, segun el paquete que se carga.

1. Enchufe el cargador en un tomacorriente adecuado antes de insertar el paquete de baterias.
2. Introduzca el paquete de baterias en el cargador como se muestra en la figura 1.

3. La luz LED titilara, lo que indica que la bateria se esta cargando.
4. La luz LED fija indicara que la carga ha finalizado. El paquete estd completamente cargado y puede utilizarse en este momento o dejarse en el cargador.

Diagnéstico del cargador

Este cargador esta disefiado para detectar ciertos problemas que pueden surgir con los paquetes de baterias o la fuente de alimentacién. Los problemas se indican mediante una luz LED
que titila en diferentes patrones.
Bateria en mal estado

El cargador puede detectar una bateria débil o dafiada. La luz LED titila en el patrén indicado en la etiqueta. Si observa este patron intermitente de bateria en mal estado, inter-
rumpa la carga de la bateria. Devuélvala a un centro de mantenimiento o a un lugar de recoleccion para reciclado.
Retraso por paquete caliente/frio
@ Cuando el cargador detecta una bateria excesivamente caliente o excesivamente fria, enciende automaticamente un Retraso por paquete caliente/frio que suspende la carga hasta
que la bateria se normaliza. Después de esto, el cargador cambia automéaticamente al modo de Paquete cargando. Esta funcién garantiza la duracién maxima de la bateria. La luz
titila en el patrén indicado en la etiqueta.
Linea de potencia con problemas
Cuando el cargador se utiliza con algunas fuentes de alimentacién portatiles, como generadores o fuentes que convierten CC a CA, el cargador puede suspender temporalmente la
(- operacion. La luz LED titila en el patrén indicado en la etiqueta. Esto indica que la fuente de alimentacion esta fuera de los limites.
Dejar la bateria en el cargador
El cargador y el paquete de baterias se pueden dejar conectados indefinidamente con la luz LED encendida. El cargador mantendra el paquete de baterias como nuevo y completamente
cargado. Este cargador posee un modo Tune-up automatico que iguala o equilibra las celdas individuales en el paquete de baterias para que éste funcione a maxima capacidad. Los
paquetes de baterias deben ajustarse semanalmente o siempre que la bateria ya no suministre la misma cantidad de potencia. Para utilizar el modo Tune-up automatico, coloque el
paquete de baterias en el cargador y déjelo alli durante 8 horas como minimo.




NOTAS IMPORTANTES SOBRE LA CARGA
1. Obtendra una duracién mas prolongada y un mejor rendimiento si el paquete de baterias se carga cuando la temperatura ambiental esta entre 18 °C y 24 °C (65 °F y 75 °F). NO cargue el
paqguete de bateria con una temperatura ambiental por debajo de +4,5 °C (+40 °F) o por encima de +40,5 °C (+105 °F). Esto es importante y evitara dafios graves en el paquete de baterias.
2. El cargador y el paquete de baterias pueden estar calientes al tacto durante la carga. Esto es una condicién normal y no indica un problema. Para facilitar el enfriado del paquete de baterias
después de su uso, evite colocar el cargador o el paquete de baterias en un ambiente célido, como debajo de un toldo de metal 0 en un remolque sin aislamiento.
3. Si el paquete de baterias no se carga adecuadamente:

a. Revise el tomacorriente enchufando una lampara u otro aparato

b. Verifique si el tomacorriente esta conectado a un interruptor que corta la energia cuando usted apaga la luz.

c. Mueva el cargador y el paquete de baterias a un lugar donde la temperatura ambiental sea de aproximadamente 18 °C a 24 °C (65 °F a 75 °F).

d. Si los problemas de carga persisten, lleve la herramienta, el paquete de baterias y el cargador al centro de mantenimiento local. )
4. Se debe recargar el paquete de baterias cuando no produce energia suficiente para tareas que previamente realizaba con facilidad. NO CONTINUE utilizando la herramienta en estas condi-
ciones. Siga el procedimiento de carga.

NOTA: Este equipo ha sido probado y se encontré que cumple con los limites para dispositivo digital Clase B, segun la parte 15 de las normas de la FCC. Estos limites estan disefiados para
brindar proteccion razonable contra interferencia perjudicial en una instalacion residencial. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energia de radio frecuencia, y si no se instala y se utiliza
de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede producir una interferencia perjudicial para la recepcién de radio o television, que se puede determinar apagando y encendiendo el equipo; se le
recomienda al usuario que trate de corregir la interferencia con una 0 mas de las siguientes medidas:

. Cambiar la orientacion o la ubicacién de la antena de recepcion.

. Aumentar la separacioén entre el equipo y el receptor.

. Conectar el equipo a un tomacorriente sobre un circuito diferente de aquel al que esta
conectado el receptor.

. Consultar al vendedor o pedir la ayuda de un técnico en radio y television con experiencia.

MANTENIMIENTO Y REPARACIONES

El mantenimiento de este producto no puede ser realizado por el usuario. Dentro del cargador no hay piezas a las que el usuario pueda hacerles mantenimiento. El mantenimiento de la her-
ramienta debe realizarse en un centro de mantenimiento autorizado para evitar dafios a los componentes internos, sensibles a la estatica. Para obtener informacion acerca de Porter-Cable, sus
centros de mantenimiento o centros de mantenimiento con garantia autorizados, visite nuestro sitio web en www.portercable.com o comuniquese con nuestro Centro de atencion al cliente al
(888) 848-5175. Todas las reparaciones realizadas en nuestros centros de mantenimiento estan completamente garantizadas en relacién con los materiales defectuosos y la mano de obra. No
podemos otorgar garantias en relacion con las reparaciones ni los intentos de reparacién de otras personas.

También puede escribirnos solicitando informacion a PORTER-CABLE, 4825 Highway 45 North, Jackson, Tennessee 38305; referencia: Mantenimiento de productos. Asegurese de incluir toda la
informacién mencionada en la placa de la herramienta (nUmero de modelo, tipo, nUmero de serie, etc.).

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE TRES ANOS

PORTER-CABLE reparara o reemplazara, sin cargo, cualquier defecto ocasionado por materiales defectuosos o mano de obra durante tres afios a partir de la fecha de compra, en el caso
de las herramientas (dos afos para las baterias). Esta garantia no cubre fallas en las piezas que resulten del desgaste normal de la herramienta o de su utilizacién inadecuada. Para
obtener informacién detallada sobre la cobertura de la garantia y sobre reparaciones, visite www.portercable.com o llame al (888) 848-5175. Esta garantia no se extiende a los

accesorios 0 a los dafios causados por terceros al intentar realizar reparaciones. Esta garantia le concede derechos legales especificos; pueden existir otros derechos que varian segun el
estado o la provincia.

Ademas de la garantia, las herramientas PORTER-CABLE estan cubiertas por nuestro:

SERVICIO GRATUITO DE 1 ANO: PORTER-CABLE realizara el mantenimiento y reemplazara las piezas gastadas tras el uso normal, sin costo alguno, en cualquier momento durante el
primer afio después de la compra.

GARANTIA DE DEVOLUCION DE DINERO DE 90 DiAS: Si por alguna razén no estuviera plenamente satisfecho con el rendimiento de su herramienta eléctrica PORTER-CABLE, puede
devolver el producto dentro de los 90 dias siguientes a la fecha de compra acompanado del recibo. De esta manera, se le reintegrara el importe total del producto sin formularle pregunta
alguna.

AMERICA LATINA: Esta garantia no se aplica a los productos que se venden en América Latina. Para los productos que se venden en América Latina, debe consultar la informacion de la
garantia especifica del pais que viene en el empaque, llamar a la compafia local o visitar el sitio Web a fin de obtener esa informacién.

Para registrar la herramienta con el objeto de obtener el mantenimiento cubierto por la garantia, visite nuestro sitio Web, www.portercable.com.
REEMPLAZO DE LAS ETIQUETAS DE ADVERTENCIA
Si sus etiquetas de advertencia se vuelven ilegibles o faltan, llame al (888) 848-5175 para que se las reemplacen gratuitamente.

Las siguientes son marcas comerciales PORTER-CABLE que distinguen a una o mas herramientas y accesorios: un grafico de color gris y negro; un disefio de “estrella de cuatro puntas” y tres franjas longitudi-
nales contrastantes/delineadas. Las siguientes también son marcas comerciales para uno o mas productos de Porter-Cable y Delta: 2 BY 4®, 890™, Air America®, AIRBOSS™, Auto-Set®, B.O.S.S.®, Bammer®,
Biesemeyer®, Builders Saw®, Charge Air®, Charge Air Pro®, CONTRACTOR SUPERDUTY®, Contractor's Saw®, Delta®, DELTA®, Delta Industrial®, DELTA MACHINERY & DESIGN™, Delta Shopmaster and
Design®, Delta X5®, Deltacraft®, DELTAGRAM®, Do It. Feel t.®, DUAL LASERLOC AND DESIGN®, EASY AIR®, EASY AIR TO GO™, ENDURADIAMOND®, Ex-Cell®, Front Bevel Lock®, Get Yours While
the Sun Shines®, Grip to Fit®, GRIPVAC™, GTF®, HICKORY WOODWORKING®, Homecraft®, HP FRAMER HIGH PRESSURE®, IMPACT SERIES™, Innovation That Works®, Jet-Lock®, Job Boss®,
Kickstand®, LASERLOC®, LONG-LASTING WORK LIFE®, MAX FORCE™, MAX LIFE®, Micro-Set®, Midi-Lathe®, Monsoon®, MONSTER-CARBIDE™, Network®, OLDHAM®, Omnijig®, PC EDGE®,
Performance Crew™, Performance Gear®, Pocket Cutter®, Porta-Band®, Porta-Plane®, Porter Cable®, Porter-Cable Professional Power Tools®, Powerback®, POZI-STOP™, Pressure Wave®, PRO 4000®,
Proair®, Quicksand and Design®, Quickset Il®, QUIET DRIVE TECHNOLOGY™, QUIET DRIVE TECHNOLOGY AND DESIGN™, Quik-Change®, QUIK-TILT®, RAPID-RELEASE™, RAZOR®, Redefining
Performance®, Riptide®, Safe Guard lI®, Sand Trap and Design®, Sanding Center®, Saw Boss®, Shop Boss®, Sidekick®, Site Boss®, Speed-Bloc®, Speedmatic®, Stair Ease®, Steel Driver Series®, SUPER-
DUTY®, T4 & DESIGN®, THE AMERICAN WOODSHOP®, THE PROFESSIONAL EDGE®, Thin-Line®, Tiger Saw®, TIGERCLAW®, TIGERCLAW AND DESIGN®, Torg-Buster®, TRU-MATCH®, T-Square®,
Twinlaser®, Unifence®, Uniguard®, UNIRIP®, UNISAW®, UNITED STATES SAW®, Veri-Set®, Versa-Feeder®, VIPER®, VT™, VT RAZOR™, Water Driver®, WATER VROOM®, Waveform®, Whisper Series®,
X5®, YOUR ACHIEVEMENT. OUR TOOLS.®

Las marcas comerciales con el simbolo ® estan registradas en la Oficina de patentes y marcas comerciales de Estados Unidos (United States Patent and Trademark Office), y también pueden estar registradas en
otros paises. Posiblemente se apliquen otras marcas comerciales registradas.

4825 Highway 45 North, Jackson, Tennessee 38305, (888) 848-5175 www.portercable.com [l I3+ Ko [:{ K}

Especificaciones del cargador

PCLMVC

Entrada: 0.91A (NOM 0,91) 120V AC ~ 60Hz
Salida: 1.65A (NOM 1,65A DC) DC ===
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